

FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY

THIS MANUAL CONTAINS INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND MAINTENANCE OF YOUR PROFESSIONAL UV NAIL LAMP. **PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THIS LAMP.** REMOVE PLASTIC PROTECTION FROM THE INTERNAL HOUSING BEFORE FIRST OPERATION. THIS LAMP HAS THE SAME PERFORMANCE AND CURING TIME AS ALL OTHER BRAND NAME UV LAMPS AVAILABLE ON THE MARKET OF EQUIVALENT WATTAGE.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

- 1) Before plugging the lamp into the electrical outlet, make sure that the lamp switch is in the OFF ("O") position. This lamp operates on 110V.
- 2) Plug the lamp into an AC power outlet and move the power switch to the ON ("I") position. A red indicator light will flash alternately between the three time settings.
- 3) After completing the nail gel application, position the hand or foot so that the nails are as close as possible to the center of the dryer's internal housing.
- 4) Press the "START" button to turn on the UV bulbs and select the desired time setting: "Continuous" (continuous operation) / "120 sec" (timed operation-120 seconds) / "90 sec" (timed operation-90 seconds).
- 5) The bulbs will turn off automatically once the **pre-set time** has elapsed. A red indicator light will once again flash alternately between the three time settings. To stop the flashing, turn off the lamp by moving the power switch back to OFF ("O") position.
- 6) In the case of **continuous operation**, turn off the lamp once the required time has elapsed by moving the power switch back to the OFF ("O") position.
- 7) Always turn off the lamp after each drying session by moving the power switch back to the OFF ("O") position.
- 8) Always unplug the lamp after use.
- 9) Use only recommended UV light bulbs such as Silkline's model 9W-UVBLB.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Before carrying out any cleaning or maintenance operations, always turn off the lamp and unplug it from the outlet.
- Clean the lamp body with a soft cloth dampened with water. Do not use solvents or abrasive products under any circumstances.

Replacement of UV bulbs:

- Turn off, unplug and allow the lamp to cool before attempting to replace the bulb(s).
- Use only original UV 9W 365nm bulbs.
- **WARNING: using other bulbs can damage the UV lamp and endanger the user.**
- Remove the sliding base to make it easier to replace the bulbs.
- Grasp the base of the bulb to be replaced and pull it out gently. Similarly, push the new bulb gently in place, ensuring that it is securely inserted into the lamp base.
- Each bulb is independently powered. Change only the failed bulb.

Replacement fuse:

- Should the UV lamp stop working, check that the fuse is not burnt or loose.
- Unscrew the fuse holder next to the main switch, rotating counter-clockwise.
- Replace the damaged fuse with a new 250V F1A 1 amp fuse of same size.
- Screw the fuse holder back in place rotating clockwise, without tightening too hard.

WARNING

To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury to persons:

- This lamp is designed to cure all gel nail systems. Use this appliance only for its intended use.
- NEVER plunge the lamp into water and do not use it in very humid places. NEVER use the lamp near bath tubs, showers or containers with liquid.
- If the lamp accidentally falls into water, immediately unplug it from the outlet. Never attempt to remove it from the water.
- **Do not look directly at bulbs when light is on.**
- Never use the lamp with a damaged power cord or plug.
- Keep the power cord away from heated surfaces. Do not pull, twist, or wrap power cord around the lamp.
- Unplug the lamp by pulling out the plug. Never yank the power cord or the lamp to unplug it.
- Do not use this lamp with an extension cord.
- Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
- Never block the air openings of the lamp or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch.
- Keep the air openings free of all debris.
- Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
- Never use lamp while sleeping or drowsy.
- Do not use lamp where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administered.
- Do not use outdoors.
- Do not use the lamp with wet hands or feet.
- Do not leave the lamp unattended when plugged in.
- Do not leave the lamp unattended, especially in the presence of children or handicapped individuals.
- Prior to carrying out any cleaning or maintenance operation, disconnect the plug of the lamp from the electrical outlet.
- When you are not using your lamp, keep it unplugged.
- Store lamp and cord in a dry location away from heated surfaces.

SPECIAL WARNING

Before treatment always inform the subject to be treated about the possible adverse effects of exposure to ultraviolet (UV) light. Medications or cosmetics applied to the skin may increase sensitivity to UV light. A person having a history of skin problems should consult a physician before use. If discomfort develops, discontinue use.

CANADIAN ONE-YEAR REPLACEMENT WARRANTY

Dannycos Professional is the exclusive Canadian distributor of this product. We offer the following excellent warranty on your professional electrical appliance. Keep your sales slip. This is your proof of purchase and your guarantee. This guarantee is not valid in case of abuse, misuse, alterations or repairs done by unauthorized persons. Before returning your defective electrical product, please read the warranty conditions listed in this brochure. Should your professional electrical appliance possess a manufacturer's defect, it may be exchanged by your distributor or Dannycos Professional at no charge within ONE YEAR from date of purchase, if the electrical appliance is accompanied by a proof of purchase.

If you are sending your defective appliance which is covered by this guarantee, directly to the Dannycos Professional Service Center, it must be accompanied by the following:

- 1) your dated sales slip;
- 2) a precise description of the defect;
- 3) your complete return address and daytime phone number; and,
- 4) a \$10 money order for postage and handling

Please return your defective appliance to:

ATTN: Dannycos Professional Service Center: CONAIR CONSUMER PRODUCTS ULC, 100 Conair Parkway, Woodbridge, Ontario, L4H 0L2.

This warranty applies only to residents of Canada. Products shipped from outside of Canada will not be processed and will not be returned to sender. For questions regarding this product, you may call Dannycos Professional's Service Centre at: 1-800-363-0707 (Montréal), or email us at customerservice@dannycos.com.

RÉSERVÉ À L'USAGE PROFESSIONNEL

CE MANUEL CONTIENT DES DIRECTIVES D'UTILISATION ET D'ENTRETIEN DE VOTRE LAMPE UV POUR LES SOINS PROFESSIONNELS DES ONGLES. **VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER LA LAMPE.** RETIREZ LE PLASTIQUE PROTECTEUR DU BOÎTIER INTERNE AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL POUR LA PREMIÈRE FOIS. LA PERFORMANCE ET LA DURÉE DE SÉCHAGE DE CETTE LAMPE SONT LES MÊMES QUE CELLES DE TOUTES LES AUTRES MARQUES DE LAMPES UV OFFERTES SUR LE MARCHÉ AYANT UNE PUISSANCE EN WATTS ÉQUIVALENTE.

DIRECTIVES

- 1) Avant de brancher la lampe sur la prise de courant, assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est à la position OFF (« O »). Cette lampe fonctionne sur un courant de 110 V.
- 2) Branchez la lampe sur une prise de courant à c.a. et mettez l'interrupteur à la position ON (« I »). Un voyant lumineux rouge clignotera alternativement entre les trois réglages de la durée de séchage.
- 3) Après avoir appliqué le gel, placez la main ou le pied de façon à ce que les ongles soient le plus près possible du centre du boîtier interne du séchoir.
- 4) Appuyez sur le bouton « START » pour allumer les ampoules UV et choisissez le réglage désiré : « continu » (fonctionnement continu) / « 120 sec » (fonctionnement minuté - 120 secondes) / « 90 sec » (fonctionnement minuté - 90 secondes).
- 5) L'ampoule s'éteindra automatiquement une fois le temps **préréglé** écoulé. Un voyant lumineux rouge clignotera alternativement entre les trois réglages de la durée de séchage. Pour stopper le clignotement, éteignez la lampe en ramenant l'interrupteur à la position OFF (« O »).
- 6) Si la lampe fonctionne en **mode continu**, éteignez-la lorsque le temps requis est écoulé en ramenant l'interrupteur à la position OFF (« O »).
- 7) Éteignez toujours la lampe après chaque séance de séchage en ramenant l'interrupteur à la position OFF (« O »).
- 8) Débranchez toujours la lampe après l'avoir utilisée.
- 9) Utilisez uniquement des ampoules UV recommandées, comme le modèle 9W-UVBLB de Silkline.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

- Avant de procéder au nettoyage ou à l'entretien de la lampe, n'oubliez jamais de l'éteindre et de la débrancher.
- Nettoyez le corps de la lampe avec un chiffon doux et humide. N'utilisez jamais de solvants ou de produits abrasifs.

Remplacement des ampoules UV :

- Éteignez la lampe, débranchez-la et laissez-la refroidir avant de tenter de remplacer l'ampoule.
- Utilisez uniquement des ampoules UV originales de 365 nm et de 9 W.
- **AVERTISSEMENT : l'utilisation d'autres ampoules peut endommager la lampe UV et mettre en danger l'utilisateur.**
- Retirez la base coulissante pour faciliter le remplacement des ampoules.
- Saisissez la base de l'ampoule à remplacer et tirez-la délicatement. De la même façon, poussez la nouvelle ampoule en place en vous assurant qu'elle est insérée de façon sécuritaire dans la base de la lampe.
- Chaque ampoule est alimentée séparément. Ne changez que celle qui est défectueuse.

Remplacement du fusible :

- Si la lampe UV cesse de fonctionner, vérifiez que le fusible n'est pas brûlé ou desserré.
- Dévissez le porte-fusible à côté de l'interrupteur principal, en le faisant tourner dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre.
- Remplacez le fusible endommagé par un nouveau fusible F1A de 1 amp et de 250 V de la même taille.
- Revissez le porte-fusible en place en le faisant tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, en prenant soin de ne pas trop le visser.

AVERTISSEMENT

Pour réduire les risques de brûlures, de chocs électriques, d'incendies ou de blessures :

- Cette lampe est conçue pour sécher tous les types d'ongles en gel. Utilisez l'appareil uniquement aux fins prévues.
- NE plongez JAMAIS la lampe dans l'eau et ne l'utilisez pas dans des endroits très humides. N'utilisez JAMAIS la lampe près d'un bain, d'une douche ou de récipients contenant des liquides.
- Si la lampe tombe accidentellement dans l'eau, débranchez-la immédiatement. Ne tentez jamais de la retirer de l'eau.
- **Ne regardez pas directement l'ampoule lorsqu'elle est allumée.**
- N'utilisez jamais la lampe si la fiche ou le cordon sont endommagés.
- Éloignez le cordon d'alimentation de toute surface chauffée. Ne tirez pas le cordon d'alimentation, ne l'entortillez pas ou ne l'enroulez pas autour de la lampe.
- Débranchez la lampe en tirant la fiche. Ne tirez jamais le cordon d'alimentation ou la lampe d'un coup sec pour débrancher cette dernière.
- N'utilisez pas de rallonge avec cette lampe.
- N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant.
- N'obstruez jamais les événements et ne placez jamais la lampe sur une surface molle, comme un lit ou un divan.
- Gardez les événements libres de débris.
- N'échappez ni n'insérez jamais d'objets dans aucune des ouvertures.
- N'utilisez jamais la lampe au moment de dormir ou de dormir.
- N'utilisez jamais la lampe là où on utilise des produits en aérosol (laques) ou on administre de l'oxygène.
- N'utilisez pas la lampe à l'extérieur.
- N'utilisez pas la lampe si les mains ou les pieds sont mouillés.
- Ne laissez pas la lampe sans surveillance lorsqu'elle est branchée.
- Ne laissez pas la lampe sans surveillance, spécialement en présence d'enfants ou de personnes handicapées.
- Avant de procéder au nettoyage ou à l'entretien de la lampe, débranchez-la.
- Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas la lampe, laissez-la débranchée.
- Rangez la lampe dans un endroit sec éloigné de toute surface chauffée.

AVERTISSEMENT SPÉCIAL

Avant le traitement, informez le client des effets néfastes possibles de l'exposition aux rayons ultraviolets (UV). La prise de médicaments ou l'application de produits de beauté sur la peau peuvent accroître la sensibilité à la lumière UV. Une personne ayant des antécédents de problèmes cutanés devrait consulter un médecin au préalable. En cas de malaise, cessez d'utiliser l'appareil.

GARANTIE DE REMPLACEMENT D'UN AN

Dannyco Professionnel est le distributeur canadien exclusif de cet appareil électrique professionnel. Nous offrons la garantie exceptionnelle suivante sur votre appareil électrique professionnel. Conservez votre reçu de caisse, car c'est votre preuve d'achat et votre garantie. Cette garantie n'est pas valide si des personnes non autorisées ont fait un mauvais usage de l'appareil, ont tenté de le modifier ou de le réparer. Avant de retourner l'appareil électrique défectueux, veuillez lire les conditions de garantie inscrites à l'intérieur de ce dépliant.

Si votre appareil électrique professionnel présente un défaut de fabrication à l'intérieur D'UN AN suivant la date d'achat, vous pouvez l'échanger sans frais en le retournant à votre distributeur ou directement à Dannyco Professionnel, s'il est accompagné d'une preuve d'achat.

Si vous retournez l'appareil défectueux toujours sous garantie directement à Dannyco Professionnel, il doit être accompagné :

- 1) de votre reçu de caisse daté;
- 2) d'une description précise du problème;
- 3) de votre adresse de retour complète et votre numéro de téléphone de jour; et
- 4) d'un mandat-poste de 10 \$ pour couvrir les frais de port et de manutention

Veillez retourner l'appareil défectueux à: ATT. : Centre De Service Dannyco Professionnel: CONAIR CONSUMER PRODUCTS ULC, 100 Conair Parkway, Woodbridge, Ontario, L4H 0L2.

Cette garantie s'applique uniquement aux résidents canadiens. Nous ne traiterons pas les produits provenant de l'extérieur du Canada et ne les retournerons pas à l'expéditeur. Si vous avez des questions concernant ce produit, communiquez avec le centre de service Dannyco Professionnel au: 1-800-363-0707 (Montréal) ou écrivez à customerservice@dannyco.com.

PARA USO PROFESIONAL ÚNICAMENTE

ESTE MANUAL CONTIENE LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y MANTENIMIENTO DE SU LÁMPARA UV PROFESIONAL PARA UÑAS. **POR FAVOR, LEA ESTE MANUAL CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE UTILIZAR LA LÁMPARA.** quite la protección de plástico de la caja interna antes del primer uso. Esta lámpara ofrece el mismo desempeño y tiempo de secado que todas las otras marcas de lámparas UV disponibles en el mercado, de equivalente voltaje.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

- 1) Antes de conectar la lámpara a cualquier tomacorriente, asegúrese de que el interruptor de la lámpara esté en la posición de apagado, "O". Esta lámpara funciona con 110V.
- 2) Enchufe la lámpara en un tomacorriente de CA y mueva el interruptor a la posición de encendido, "I". Se prenderá una luz roja indicadora intermitentemente por los tres niveles.
- 3) Después de completar la aplicación del gel de uñas, posicione la mano o el pie de manera que las uñas queden lo más cerca posible del centro de la caja interna del secador.
- 4) Presione el botón de inicio, "START", para encender las bombillas de luz UV y seleccione el nivel de tiempo deseado, "Continuous" (operación continua) / "120 sec" (tiempo de funcionamiento: 120 segundos) / "90 sec" (tiempo de funcionamiento: 90 segundos).
- 5) Las bombillas se apagarán automáticamente una vez finalizado el nivel de tiempo seleccionado. Nuevamente se encenderá una luz roja indicadora intermitentemente entre los tres niveles. Para parar la luz intermitente, apague la lámpara moviendo el interruptor a su posición de apagado, "O".
- 6) En el caso de operación continua, apague la lámpara una vez finalizado el tiempo requerido moviendo el interruptor a la posición de apagado, "O".
- 7) Siempre apague la lámpara después de cada sesión de secado moviendo el interruptor a la posición de apagado "O".
- 8) Siempre desconecte la lámpara después de usarla.
- 9) Utilice únicamente las bombillas de luz UV recomendadas, como el modelo 9I-UVBLB Silkline.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

- Antes de realizar cualquier operación de limpieza o mantenimiento, siempre apague la lámpara y desconéctela del tomacorriente.
- Limpie el cuerpo de la lámpara con un trapo humedecido con agua. Bajo ninguna circunstancia utilice solventes o productos abrasivos.

Reemplazo de las bombillas UV:

- Apague, desenchufe y deje enfriar la lámpara antes de reemplazar la bombilla de luz.
- Utilice bombillas de luz UV originales de 9 vatios 365nm.

ADVERTENCIA: el uso de otras bombillas puede dañar la lámpara de luz UV y poner en peligro al usuario.

- Retire la base deslizable para facilitar el reemplazo de las bombillas.
- Sujete la base de la bombilla que desea reemplazar y tire suavemente hacia afuera. Coloque ahora suavemente la bombilla nueva, asegurándose de que quede bien insertada en la base de la lámpara.
- Las bombillas funcionan independientemente unas de otras. Cambie sólo la que no funcione.

Fusible de reemplazo:

- Si la lámpara deja de funcionar, verifique que el fusible no se haya quemado o aflojado.
- Desenrosque el portafusible ubicado al costado del interruptor principal, girándolo en dirección contraria a las agujas de un reloj.
- Reemplace el fusible dañado con un fusible nuevo de 250 V F1A 1 amp, del mismo tamaño.
- Enrosque el portafusible nuevamente en su lugar en dirección de las agujas de un reloj, sin apretarlo demasiado.

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, electrocución, incendio o heridas de personas:

- Esta lámpara está diseñada para secar todos los sistemas de uñas de gel. Utilice este aparato únicamente para su uso previsto.
- NUNCA sumerja la lámpara en agua ni la utilice en lugares muy húmedos. NUNCA use la lámpara cerca de tinas de baño, duchas o contenedores de agua.
- Si la lámpara se cayera accidentalmente al agua, desconéctela de inmediato del tomacorriente. Nunca intente sacar la lámpara del agua.
- **No mire directamente la bombilla cuando la luz esté prendida.**
- Nunca use la lámpara con un cable o enchufe dañado.
- Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes. No tire, doble o enrosque el cable alrededor de la lámpara.
- Desconecte la lámpara del tomacorriente tirando del enchufe. Nunca tire del cable para desconectarla.
- No utilice la lámpara con cables alargadores.
- No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.
- Nunca bloquee las aberturas de aire de la lámpara ni la coloque en superficies blandas, como la cama o el sofá.
- Mantenga las aberturas de aire libres de elementos externos.
- Nunca use la lámpara mientras duerme o se encuentre somnoliento.
- No utilice la lámpara donde se usen productos en aerosol o donde se administre oxígeno.
- No utilice la lámpara en el exterior.
- No use la lámpara con las manos o los pies mojados.
- No deje la lámpara desatendida, especialmente en presencia de niños o personas con discapacidades.
- Antes de realizar cualquier operación de limpieza o mantenimiento, desconecte la lámpara del tomacorriente.
- Mientras no use la lámpara manténgala desconectada.
- Guarde la lámpara y su cable en un lugar seco, lejos de superficies calientes.

ADVERTENCIA ESPECIAL

Antes de iniciar el tratamiento, siempre informe a la persona que lo recibirá sobre los posibles efectos adversos de la exposición a la luz ultravioleta (UV). Las medicinas o los productos cosméticos aplicados a la piel pueden aumentar la sensibilidad a la luz UV. Una persona con antecedentes de problemas de la piel debe consultar a su médico antes del tratamiento. Si siente incomodidad, discontinúe el uso.

Esta garantía es aplicable a residentes canadienses únicamente. Cualquier producto enviado desde otro lugar que no sea Canadá no será procesado ni devuelto a quien lo envió.